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FOREWORD

Student Testing and Research, of the Division of Student
Affairs, State University of New York at Buffalo (SUNY/B),
conducts research to evaluate the impact of SUNY/B on the
personal, social, intellectual, and professional development
of 1its students.l The primary source of such information
is, of course, the students. Incoming freshmen provide valu-
able information regarding their initial plans, expectations,
and choices - information necessary for any program or system
evaluation, yet quite susceptible to distortion if collected
at a later date. Descriptions of characteristics of entering
freshmen are useful in identifying an important segment of the
university population and in detecting changing trends and
attitudes that could significantly affect the functions of the
university.

The present study is the second in the COLLEGE STUDENT
PERCEPTION series.

lA list of reports of this research, with a brief descrip-
tion of their contents, is available upon request from Student
Testing and Research, 316 Harriman Library, State University of
New York at Buffalo, Buffalo, New York 14214,
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CHAPTER i

METHOD

. . - . . 1
The population of interest for this study is the group of 2,538 voung
men and women who entered the State University of New York at Buffalo

(SUNY/B) as full-time freshmen in the Fall semester of 1975.

SAMPLE

Atl the incoming freshmen were invited to attend one of the eleven
conferences of the 1975 Summer Orientation Program. Two conferences were
conducted each week from June 25 to August 1, 1975; one from noon Sunday to
11:00 A.M. Tuesday, the other from noon Wednesday to 11:00 A.M. Friday.
Freshmen attended in order to familiarize themseives with the facilities
and services of the university, to plan their academic programs and regis-
ter for courses in the "all, and to meet other students. A questicnnaire
WAS administered by Student Testing and Research of the Division of Student
Affairs on the first day of each corference; 1,951 freshmen, 77 percent of
the population, completed usable questionnaires and constitute the sample
upori which this report is based.

The chi-square test shows that the distribution of the 1,951 students
in the sample by admissions group2 and sex differed significantly from tl.
admissions group/sex distribution of the population from which they were

’
drawn, <7 (1) = 13.12, p - .001 (Table 1.1). Although simi’ar proportior.

1 I . . .
An additional 141 students entered the University through the Hospital
Nursing Program and did not attend the Summer Orientation Program.

2Studcnts are admitted to the University either through tbe Educational
Opportunity Program (EOP) or through regular admissions procedures. The
Educational Opportunity Program (£0P) was initiated in 1968 to give special
edicational opportunities to students with academic deficiencies related to
»ucial and economic conditions.



o1 men ol women preturned b le questionnanires (75 and 80 percent, respec-

Cively), proportionstely more regular admiscions students than EOP students
did oo (/9 and 62 percent, respectively). A large portion of the incoming
freshmen in the EOP program (38 percent) either did not attend an orienta-

ion prosram or aid not complete a quest founaire,

Pable 1.1 Fopulatton and Sample:

___Population’ _...Sample_

AlCTlLn s GHOUR Vom
e - N
Fopular Admisslonas (HA) 17299 51 931 37 762 82
toucatfinal Opportundity Program (iOP) 164 6 144 6 308 12 93 57 98 6b 191 62
inL e s s 42 23 100 1091 75 860 80 1951 17

Mata on the population (the full-time freshm n entering SUNY/B {n the Fall Semesier of 1975) was provided
by the Ut ffce of Adnissions and kecords at SUNY /B.

]
‘this percent is the ratio of the number in each admisifons proup/rex cell to the total population, e.g.
ren 0 the regniar admissfons program censtitute 51 percent (1799/2538) of the population.

“rfs peicent {8 the ratio of the number ir rach adeissaionns group/sex cell in the sample to the nunber in

tte rorrespending cell f{n the population, e.g. 77 percent (998/1299) of the men in the regular admissions group
¢ in-luded in the sample.

THE OURESTTONNATRE

Thee 1975 COLLEGE STUDELT PERCEPTIONS SURVEY (CSPS) consists of 295 miltiple
choice items.  The present report is bascd on 49 of the items, those concerning:
major field choice, degree plans, cducational expectations, and characteristics
of cxpected carcers.  Topics oo be reported at a later date include high school
cxpericnees, family relationships, activities and interpersons L relations,
croblem areas, druagonse, celf-assessments regarding abilities and attributes,

cupectations of oco 1lewe, and carcver choice.

SR

Do cponses toocach Brer vaed dron (he 1975 €8PS were cxamined for signifi-

Cat i Terences, at the 01 tevel of confidence, between (1) men's and women's

ERIC 2

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:



responses and () regular admissions and EOP students! responses, and among,
(3) the responses of students by the seven Faculties representing their chosen
major and a category representing responses of those undecided about a major,
Chi-square statistics were calculated for items with categorical responses
(vhere cxpectoed cell trequency was gpreater than 5), and ¢ tests or analysis
of variance technique. were employed with items answered on a cont Lnuum. The
method of analysis and the statistically significant differences are reported
in the tables and, where appropriate, in the text.

At Teast 99 percent of the sample responded to each item included in

this stuady. v

PRESENTATION OF THE DATA

Tables are included to provide information additional to that in the text.
Data are presented in tables and figures in three ways: frequencies, percen-
tages, and/or means.  Means of the response options are calculated by assigning
the number 1 to the most negative response option, 2 to the next most negative,
etc. . .
The tollowing svmbols and abbreviations are used in the tables:
Mn Men
Wn  Women

RA Regular Admission Programs
EOP  Educational Opportunity Program

I Number of cases
Y Percent

T Total

M Mean

S Standard Deviarion,

In tables with mutunlly exclusive entries, some columns of percents may not
add to 100 due to non-response and/or rounding error. The method of comparison
emploved (if anv) and significant differences are reported in the tables.

In the text, differences are termed "significant” wher determined so by
statistical tests. Where differences appear, but are not statistically deter-

'

mined, they are termed "notab o™ or "noticeable.”  The terms "respondents,"

" and "sample" are usced interchangeably. The word

10

"freshmen,'" "students.

ERIC
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taculty, when caplitalized, refers to oue of the seven Interdlscliplinary
Facult fes at SUNY/B or the School of Manapement; when not capitatized, Lt refers
to teaching statf at the universiwy

In this report, majors included in the Faculty of Fducational Studies
(Appendix A.1) are:  Business Education, Elementary Educatlon, Physical
Fducation, and Science ﬁducntion. Majors in Art aund Music Education are in-
cluded fn the Faculty of Arts and Letters. Health Science Education majors
are included in the Faculty of Health Sciences.

In many sectlons of the questionnaire, students were instructed to use a
desipnated response scale in responding to each of a list of related statements
or cxpressions.  When the information from these sections s reported in the
study, the response options available to the students are noted in script; the
statements or phrases to which the students responded are noted by capitailza-
tion of the first letter i the first word of the statement.

Proportions, such as o:ie-third and three-quarters, are used f{or simplicity
and convenience.  They are sometimes approximations, but are always within two

percent of the actual percents shown in the tables unless qualiffed.

11
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CHAP TR T

MATOR P D CHOLOR

Intormation was clicited about the trechmen’: major tichd choiees, the

cortainty ol these Jdecrndons . and the reasons tor the choi e,

Cho ot o MATOR

From g list ot 49 major tield choiees avaitable at SUNY/H, the freshmen
indicated the major that thev were most tikely to choose as their undoer-
sroaduate major tiebds Options were also provided for students to indicate
that they desired o special Cindividaalized) major or that they were unde-
cided s to their major choice.  "he cnotees indicated were unevenly
dictributed among SENY/B's seven undergraduate Faculties (Table 2.1 -0
Figare 2.0 Health Scicences (2 perecent), Natural Sciences and Mathematics
(2 percent), Fasineering and Applicd Sciences (17 peveent), Social Sciences
and Adminictration b3 pereent ), School of Management 73 percent), Arts and
Lettors (7 perveent), and Fducational Studies (1 percent).

The major tields chosen by men were more evenly distributed acvross
Facabties than those chosen by women.  Half of the men chose Enginecring and
Applicd Seiencoes (27 percent) or Natwal Sciences and Machematics (2% per-
coenty. o Social Sceiences and Administration, Health Sciences, and Management
were cach chors a by g tenth of the men.  Fewer chose Arts and Letters
(5 perceent) or Fducational Studics (P percent). A third of the women chose
Health Scivnees.  Natural Sciences and Mathematics and Social Sciences and
Adminis ration were each chosen by a4 sixta of tlhe women., A tenth sclected
Arts and Letters winile fewer chose Management (6 percent) . Fnginecring and
Applied soiences 4 percent), or PEducational Studies (1 percent). A tenth
of cach sex were andecided.

Students i the Pducational Opportunite Program (00P) differed notably

from the resnlar aamissions students in Faculties of their selected majors.

(W]



Figure 2.1

Distribution of Expected Majors:By Faculty,
Sex, and Admissions Groups
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- 1
Table 2.1 Distribution of Expected Majors? By TFaculty, Sex, and Admissions Groups

SEX ADMISSIONS GROUP
FACULTY _Men Women RA EOP Total
I R A S N %4 N %0 N__z76
Health Sciences 113 10 303 35 364 21 52 27 416 21
Natural Sciences &
Mathematics 272 25 139 16 400 23 11 6 411 21
Fngineering &
Applied Sciences 291 27 34 4 307 17 18 9 325 17
Social Sciences & ) )
Adminiscration 130 12 130 15 235 13 25 13 260 13
School of Management 107 10 55 6 138 8 24 13 162 8
Arts & Lettoers 57 5 75 9 111 6 21 11 132 7
Educational Studies 7 1 12 1 13 1 6 3 19 1
Special Major’ 3 <1 9 1 11 1 11 12 1
Undecided ' 100 9 97 11 168 10 29 15 197 10
TOTAL 1080 99 854 98 1747 190 187 98 1934° 99

I
The number of men and women in each major are presented in Appendix: Table A.1.

2. . . .
fhis percent is the ratio of men in each Faculty to the total number of men
in the sample (1091).

3. . . .
This percent is the ratio of women in each Faculty to the total number of
women in the sample (860).

This percent is the ratio of students in the regular admissions group in each
Faculty to the total number of regular admissions students in the sample (1760).

-

“his percent is the ratio of students in the FEqual Opporturity Program in
cach Faculty to the total number of EOP students in the sample (191).

T . .
I'his percent is the ratio of students ia each Faculty to the total sample
(1951).

‘ceause of the smalt number of students expecting Special Majors, they are
excluded from further discussion.

8. ' .
Seventeen people did not vrespond or give appropriate responses.

141




Proportionately fewer EOP than regular admissions students chose majors in
the Faculties of Natural Sciences and Mathematics (6 versus 23 percent) and
Fngineering and Applied Sciences (9 versus 17 percent). There were, however,
proportionately more EOP than regular admissions students in the Faculties of
Health Sciences (27 versus 21 ercent), Management (13 versus 8 percent), and
Arts and Letters (11 versus 6 percent). Fifteen percent of the EOP students
and 10 percent of the regular admissions students were undecided about a

major choice.

CERTAINTY OF MAJOR FIELD CHOICE

The students indicated how certain they were that they would keep their
major field choice (Table 2.2). Students who had not decided upon a major
fie'd (10 percent of the respondents) were instructed to omit this question.
Responses were on a four-point scale, ranging from not at all to very certain.
Most of the freshmen who had decided upon a major indicated that they were
certain of retaining that choice. A quarter of the sample were very certain
and nearly half (47 percent) were moderately certain. Men and women and
regular admissions and EOP students did not differ significantly in their

certainty of keeping their major field choice.

Table 2.2 Certainty of Major Choice: By Sex and Admissions Groups

Degree of Certainty

AROUP No | Not
’ Response At All Slightly  Moderately Very
M 7 N % N % N % N %
Sex
Men 121 11 48 4 121 11 528 48 273 25
Women 111 13 24 3 100 12 381 44 244 28
Admissions Group
RA 193 11 65 4 202 11 840 48 460 26
EOP 39 20 7 4 19 10 69 36 57 30
TOTAL 232 12 72 4 221 11 909 47 517 26

- Note. Statristical differences between the responsces of men and women
and between the responses of regntar admissions and EOP students were
analyzed by chi-square analysis.

1 . ) . . . .
Students who were undecided about their major choice were instructed
not to respond to this item. 1—5
.

8
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Faculty Differences

Although at least three-quarters of the freshmen said that they were
moderately or very certain of their major choice, the degree of certainty
was related to the Faculty to which the major field belonged (Table 2.3,
Figure 2.2). Students expecting majors in the Faculties of Engineering and
Applied Sciences and Health Sciences were more certain of their choices
than students with choices in other Faculties. Ninety percent of the
students in Engineering and Applied Sciences and 86 percent of those in the
Health Sciences were moderately or very certain of their major field choice.
Both m2n and women in Engineering and Applied Sci.nces were relatively
certain of their choices; nine-tenths of each were moderately or very
certuin.  0f those students with majors in the Health Sciences, women were
much more certain of rheir majors than men; nine-tenths of the women were
moderately or very certain, while only three-quarters of the men expressed
similar certainty.

-ty dents with majors in the Faculties of Social Sciences and Administra-
tior i Educatidnal Studies were the least certain of their major choices.
Fewer than three-quarters of these students were moderately or very certain
of their major field choices. Men in the School of Management were notably
more certain of their major choice than women in the same Faculty. Eighty-
seven percent of the men were moderately or very certain of their major

choice, while only three—quarters of the women expressed a similar degree of

certainty.

REASONS FOR MAJOR CHOICE

Ten reasons foir which one might choose a4 major were listed. Respon-
dents reported the degree of importance of each in deciding upon their major
(Tablte 2.4). Those who had not decided upon a major were instructed to
answer relative to the importance of each in a future decision. Responses

werc on a four-point scale, ranging from not important to very tmportant.



Table 2.3

Certainty of Major Fleld Chol:e: By Sex and Faculty

DEGREE OF CERTAINTY
Not At All Slightly Moderately Very Hean
FACULTY Men 1 womenz Total1 Hen Women ) Total Men W men _ Total Men_ | Womdn ) Total
T A A T A T L R A A N A A T A T
Hzalth Sciences 10 9 & 1 146 3 19 17 22 7 41 1° 59 52 146 48 205 49 24 21128 42152 37 1 3.20
Natural Sciences
& Mathematics 66 6 5 4 21 5 43 16 17 12 60 15 136 50 77 55 213 52 75 28 39 28 114 28 | 3.03
Engineering &
Applied Science 7 2 1 3 8 2 8 6 3 9 21 6 15 54 17 50173 53 108 37 13 38121 37 | 3.26
Social Sclences
& Administration 7 5 8 6 15 6 22 17 31 24 S3 2 76 58 67 52143 55 22 17 21 16 43 17 % 2.84
School of
Management 5 5 3 5 8 5 8 7 12 22 20 12 67 63 27 49 94 58 26 26 13 24 20 24} 3.02
: Arts & Letters 35 2 3 5 & 8 14 13 17 21 16 28 49 35 47 63 48 17 30 24 32 41 31 | 3.08
Educational
Studies 0o o 1 8 1 5 229 217 4 2 4 57 6 50 :10 53 1 16 3 25 &4 21 2.9
lPercent of men in each Faculty who responded to that option.
2Percent of women in each Faculty who responded to that option.
3Percent of students (men and women) in each Faculty who responded to that option,

ERIC
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Figure 2.2 Certainty of Major Field Choice:By Sex and Faculty
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Table

Irportance of Reasons for Choosing a Major

jEngineering

|

I

Reasons (in desceading order of imorance) | tiealth HaFural & Applied | Secial  !Mamagement | Aris & jEducat%cnnll Undvecided ; Total

o Sclences Sciences  Sciences Sciences | Letters i Studies : |
Interess in the area ‘[ NN S N I B Ly I S % X
Not important L1« | o 0! 1 q Pl ]; 11 T “ 00 “ 741
Sligatly important 51 2« ! s 211« ' 1 2 S o4 1 s o2 1 11 5
Moderately important 33 8 43 10 | YY) ’ 25 10 7 31 19 75 2 1 7 '1 199 v
Very important 376 90 | 36 89 | 2734|231 89 I 126 78 | 118 89 15 79 | 181 92 1!: 1697 87

; | !x

Contidence ip ability to do well In {t 1 ! | :

Yot 1zportant 4 baroos 2 <l ! 2 1 4 2 ! 1 1 5 4 21 ; 32 i 32
Slightly imporrant 72 : 1 2 7 3 ) 54 105 7 5 G2
Moderately izportan: 56 13 12 18 66 20 | 41 16 3% 22 17 13 A 5 3518 |j 327 17
Very fuparient 1338 8L [ 328 80 | 28 76 ioa 80 | 120 24 | 105 80 15 19 \ 152 77 !;1522 78

| |

Relevance to raresr plans

Not irportant 501 4 1 5 2 2 1 11 32 15 5 -3 1 2% 1
5 slightly icportant 9 2 15 4 1 <« |18 7 302 8 6 1os o1z 6 bow s
Moderacely ingorrant o9 23 60 18 69 27 | sp 22 | 9737 el 3L
Very important 331 80 | 295 72, 245 75 {170 65 | 121 75 82 62 1 10 53 | 1l& 59 21377 il

I |

Job aveilabilit H
Sot izportant 101 | % 6 ¢ 1{1 7l o0 ol 12 9 3 1 1 41
Slightly important 2% 6 36 9 32010 | 47 18 9 2 U 2 1 20 11 203 0
Moderately important 31 31 {162 39 | 100 31 [lo1 39 | 36 22 | 46 35 6 32 6 33 \ 653 33
Very important 255 61 | 188 46 | 188 58 | 91 35 | 11 69 | 52 39 & 4 | 100 51998 51

Desire for iatellectual change
Not imporczat 3 2 8 2 9 3 {10 4 7 302 15 8 4 5 3
Slightly important 40 10 28 7 33 10 |21 8| 25 15 | 12 9 2 1179 h1se 9
Moderazely important 157 38 | 169 4l | 136 42 | 91 35 68 42 4736 10 53 | 86 b4 | 764 39
20very important 208 50 | 205 S0 1 g 45 |13 53 : 60 37 | 7053 | 6 32 ' 85 & i o
| |
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Table 24 (Comt'd)
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Impartance of Reasons for Choosing a Major
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The reasons noted by the respondents as a whole as most important in

their choice of a major were:

Interest in the area

Confidence in ability to do well 1n it

Relevanc~ to career plans.
Most of the stude :s, over 94 percent, indicated that each was moderately
or ver; tmportant in their decisions. Of less importance, but still of
major importance to most of the students, were:

Job availability

Desire for intellectual challenge

Work experience in the area.
Of relative unimportance to the freshmen were:

Advice from a counselor or teacher

Encouragement from parent(s)

Prestige associated with the major

Friends majoring in it.

The reason indicated by the sample as most important in their choice
of major was Interest in the area. Eighty-seven percent of the students
reported this to be very Zmportant in their decision, while an additional
10 percent indicatedit to be moderately important. Interest in the area
was of less importance, but still of most importance, to students in the
School of Management and the Faculty of Educational Studies.

Confidence in ability to do well in it was indicated by four-fifths of
the students to be very tmportant. An additional 17 percent reported it to
be moderately important. The Relevance of the major to career plans wa:
only s!ightly less important - very important to seven-tenths and moder:tec
wmporkant to a quarter. The latter was of greatest importance to students
with miiors in Health Sciences and of lecast importance to students undecided
about their majors or majoring in Educational Studies, Arts and Letters, or
the Social Sciences.

Job availability and the Desire for intellectual challenge were
reported to be very important by about half the students (51 and 47 percent,
respectively) and moderately tmportant by about a third (33 and 39 percent,
respectively). Job availability was relatively more important to students
in Management, Health Scicvnces, and Engineering and Applied Sciences than
to those choosing majors in other Faculties,; over nine-tenths of the students

in these Faculties reported it to be vvry or moderately important in their
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major choice. Freshmen in the Social Sciences, in Arts and Letters, and

in Educational Studies reported Job avzilability to be of relatively less
importance - threce-quarters of these students indicated it to be moderately
or very dmportant. The Desire for intellectual challenge was of less
importance to students in the School of Management and Educational Ctudies
than to the rest of the students.

While Work experience in the area was very important to a third of the
students and moderately important to a third, it was of more importance to
students in the Health Sciences, Arts and Letters, and Educational Studies
and of less importance to those in Engineeriny and Applied Sciences and
those undecided about a major. At least two-fifths of the students in the

"Health Sciences, Arts and lLetters, and Educational Studies reported it to
be uery Tepoptant while at least three-tenths stated it to be moderately
importent. A quarter of the students in Engineering and Applied Sciences
reported Work experience in the area to be very important, and two-fifths
indicated it to be moderately important. Corresponding percentages for
those undecided about a maior were 26 and 32.

Advice from a counselor or teacher, Encouragement from parent(s), and
Prestige associated with the major were reported by fewer than half of the
students to be very or moderately important reasons for choosing a major.
Advice from a counselor or teacher was of less importance to students in
Enginecring and Applied Sciences and of decidedly more importance to
students in Educational Studies than to the rest of the students. Parental
encouragement was indicated to be of more importance to students in the
Health Sciences and Educational Studies than to others. It was of rela-
tively less importance to students wﬁo were undecided about their major.
Prestige associated with the major was of most importance to students in
the School of Management and of least importance to students in the Social
Sciences and Arts and Letters.

The least important reason for major selection of all the reasons 1i
wis Having friends majoring in it. It was moderately or very important t.
only a tenth of the students. Students in Engineering and Applied Science.
and Educational Studies indicated that the reason was of slightly more

importance to them than it was to the other students.
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CHAPTER III

DEGREE PLANS

The freshmen indicated their intentions of obtaining a bachelor's
degree and various postbaccalaureate degrees: master's, doctorate, medical/
dental! and veterinary, or law. They also indicated whether or not they

intended to obtain baccalaureate and postbaccalaureate degrees at SUNY/B.

BACCALAUREATE

The following opt :ns were available for students to indic. .e :eir
intentions of obtaining a baccalaureate: definitely not, probably not,
probably will, and definitely. Nearly all the freshmen indicated that
they intended to obtain a bachelor's degree (Table 3.1). Four-fifths of
the students said that they definitely intend to do so; a seventh reported
that they »robably will. Two percent indicated that they probably will not
and the same percentage reported that they definitely do not intend to obtain
a baccala ireate.

Men's and women's responses did not differ significantly; EOP and
regular admissions students, however, differed notably in their responses.
EOP students were not as sure as the regular admissions students of
obtaining a bachelor's degree. Seventy-two percent of the EOP students
said that they definitely intend to obtain a bachelor's degree; 21 percent
reported that they probably will. The corresponding percentages for the
regular admissions students were 83 and 14 percent.

Students in the various Faculties differed significantly in their
intentions of obtaining a bachelor's degree. With two exceptions, fewer
than seven percent of the men and women in each Faculty reported that they
probaily will not get or definitely do not intend to get a baccalaureate
(Figure 3.1, Table 3.1). Men in the Health Sciences were relatively unsure
of their commitment to obtaining a bachelor's degree; 10 percent indicated

that they probably will not obtain or definitely do not intend to obtain
17
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Table 3.1 Intentfons of Oltadning & Kacealaureate:
By Sex, Admiynlonn Groups, and Faculuy

Definfeely Proliahly ProLibiy Definftely
GROu . ot Will
e N 2 N_ % N x
SUX
Men 21 2 25 2 145 13 890 82
Nomen 15 2 8 1 134 16 703 82
ADTISS10US (IROU}'I
RA 30 2 28 2 239 14 1456 83
EOF 6 3 5 3 _40 21 137 72
T0rAL 36 2 33 2 279 14 1593 82
FACUII \'2
# Health Sciences
Men 3 3 8 7 14 12 86 76
Women _8 3 _2 1 I 11 259 85
Total 11 3 10 2 48 12 345 83
Mcan 3.76
Natural Sciences
& Mathematics
Men 5 2 4 1 4 13 227 83
Women _0 0 2 1 11 12 120 86
Total S 1 6 . 51 12 247 84
Mcan 3.81
Enginecering &
Applied Sciences
Men 7 2 3 1 29 10 251 86
Women _0 0 _0 0 _3 9 31 91
Total 4 2 3 1 32 10 282 87
Mean 3.82
Social Sciences &
Administration
Men 1 1 2 2 19 15 108 83
Women 4 3 _0 0 t 16 12 110 85
Total S 2 2 1 35 13 218 84
Mean 3.79
Management
Min 2 2 1 1 19 18 83 78
Women 0 0 0 0 13 24 _42 76
Total 2 1 1 1 32 20 128 77
Mean 3.75
Arts & Letters
Mcn 1 2 2 4 10 18 44 77
Women 1 1 _3 4 _8 1 63 84
Total 3 2 " 4 18 14 107 41
Mean 3.74
Educational Studies
Men 1 14 0 0 2 29 4 57
Women 0 0 0 0 -] 42 1 58
Total 1 5 0 0 ? 37 11 58
Mean 3.47
Undecided
e 1 1 5 5 18 18 74 74
Worien 2 2 | 1 36 37 _ 58 60
Total 3 2 [ 3 54 27 132 67
Mean 3.62

Sote.  btatfeticalb dMffercaory botvern the 1eponsas of wen and women
and beteeen the recpentos of recalar admicnfons and FOP students were
antlysod by bl sqgoere analyafa, Stattstica) diffcrences areangy the
respenses of the «tmdents In the varfous Faculties were analyred by analynia
of vorlanee techntquen.  Hean venpoas cn fot each Foeulty were calenlated
aceprting te vl follovtay weales 1 = defdnltely oty 2« probably not g
Toe pratldy will;, & = Lofinltely, ’

ICL[--.qu.:vr' statiatte for the vorpon oe af adinfe fons Froups wan not calceu-

.

Tated, the ovpectod coll frcquoney voas Tess than 5.

st ate dn the v leas boavalt o Jiffered slpetfare) [ F - 3040, P 00K,
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that degree. One of the seven men in Educational Studies indicated that

he dejinitely does not intend to obtain a baccalaureate. Women in
Engineering and Applied Sciences, Naturual Sciences and Mathematics, and
Management, on the other hand, were nearly unanimous in their intentions to
obtain a taccalaureate; all women in Engineering and Applied Sciences and
Management reported that they probably will or definitely do intend to do
so, and only one percent of the women in Natural Sciences indicated that

they propably will not get or definitely do not intend to get a baccalaureate.

BACCALAUREATE AT SUNY/B

The respondents indicated whether or not +hey intended to obtain a
baccalaureate at SUNY/B. An option was also previded for them to indicate
if they were not sure of their intentions.

A surprising’y large portion of the students, 23 percent, reported that
they were not sure about their intentions of obtaining a baccalaureate at
SUNY/B; three percent stated that they did not intend to do so. Seventy-
four percent of the students, however, indicated that they intended to do
so. Patterns of responses within sex and admissions groups did not differ
significantly.

Intentions to complete a baccalaureate at SUNY/B were related to the
Faculty affiliation of the students (Table 3.2). Women in the Health Sciences
were the most positive about obtaining a baccalaureate at SUNY/B; 84 percent
intend~d to do so. Men in that Faculty did not express similar views; two-
thirds intended to obtain a bachelor's degree at SUNY/B and a quarter were
not sure. Students in Arts and Letters and Educational Studies and those
undecided about a major choice were relatively unsure about obtaining a
baccalaureate at SUNY/B. Only about two-thirds of both the men and women
in the Faculty of Arts and Letters (65 and 63 percent, respectively) intended
to obtain a baccalaureate at SUNY/B, and about three-tenths were not sure
(33 andv29 percent, respectively). Eight percent of the women and two percent
of the men in that Faculty stated that they did not intend to obtain a

baccalaureate at SUNY/B.
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Table 3.2 Intentions of Obtaining a Baccalaureate at SUNY/B:
By Faculty Affiliation

No Yes Not Sure
FACULTY N % N 7 N 7
Health Sciences
Men 6 5 76 67 30 27
Women 5 2 256 84 41 14
Total 11 3 3382 - 80 71 17
Natural Sciences
& Mathematics
Men 11 4 207 76 53 19
Women 3 2 108 78 27 19
Total 14 3 316 77 80 19
Engineering &
Applied Sciences
Men 8 3 221 76 60 21
Women 1 3 26 76 7 21
Total g 3 247 76 67 21
Social Sciences
& Administration
Men /i 3 98 75 27 21
Women ) 4 92 71 32 25
Total g 3 190 73 59 23
School of Management
Men 6 6 73 68 27 25
Women 2 4 42 76 11 20
Total 8 S 1156 71 38 23
Arts & Letters
Men 1 2 37 65 19 33
Women 6 8 47 63 22 29
Total 7 5) 84 64 41 31
Educational Studies
Men 1 14 4 57 2. 29
Women 0 0 4 33 7 58
Total 1 5 8 42 .8 47
Undecided
Men 3 3 57 57 38 38
Women 3 3 56 58 37 38
Total 6 3 118 57 75 38
30
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Both men and women who were undec ided about a major choice were rela-
tively unsure about obtaining a baccalaureate at SUNY/B; three-fifths
reported that they intended to do so and two-flfths indicated that they were
not sure. Students in Educational Studies were the least positive about
obtaining a baccalaureate at SUNY/B, three-fifths of the women were not sure

and the remainder said that they intended to do so. Two of the seven men

in that Faculty were not sure of their intentions, four intended to obtain

a haccealaureate degree at SUNY/B, and one did not.

POSTBACCALAUREATE DEGREES

The [reshmen indicated their intentions of obtaining various postbacca-
laurcate degrees: master's, doctorate, medical/dental/veterinary, or law.
The options avaialable were: definitely not, probubly not, probably will,

and d finitely.

Master's Degree

The majority of students expected to obtain . master's degree. A fifth
said they definitely intend to do so and half indicated that they probably will.
A quarter of the sample reported that they probably will not and only two
percent said they definitely do not intend to obtain a master's degree
(Table 3.3). Responses did not differ significantly within sex and admissions
groups.

Students in the various Faculties differed significantly in their inten-
tions of obtaining a master's degree (Figure 3.1, Table 3.3). Respondents
in the Social Sciences and Educational Studies expressed the most interest
in obtaining masters' degrees. A third of those in the Social Sciences
definitely intend to obtain the degree, while a half indicated that they
probably will. Corresponding figures for students in the Educ;tional Studies
wer a fifth and three-fifths.

Proport ionately fewer students in the Health Sciences, Management, and
Arts and Letters than in the other Faculties expressed intentions t.  obtain

a master's degree. A fifth of the students in each of these Faculties stated

t. .t they definiccly intend to get a master's degree.
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Tuble 1.1 Inteutions of Obtaluing a Meiter's Depee:
By Sex, Admisafonn Croups, mud Faculty

Probably PFrobably Definftely

Uetinitely
CROUY - Nut o Net | WALl e
e e i B R N 3 N 1 * N x
Srx
Mimn 28 3 265 24 548 50 244 22
Woinen 20 2 223 26 h28 50 188 22
AN TONG CROUP1
RA 43 2 446 25 878 50 386 22
EOP 3 3 42 22 98 51 L) 24
TOTAL 48 2 106 25 976 50 432 22
FACUIJYZ
Health Sciences
Men 7 6 35 31 44 39 25 22
Women 1 4 _89 29 151 50 52 17
Total 18 4 124 30 195 47 (44 19
Mean 2.80
Natural Sciences
& Mathematics
Men 10 4 63 23 119 44 77 28
Women 2 1 29 21 _62 45 46 33
Total 12 3 92 22 181 44 123 30
Mean 3.02
Engincering &
Applied Sciences
Men 3 1 73 25 166 57 49 17
Women 1 3 ? 21 .20 59 6 18
Total 4 1 80 25 186 57 55 17
Mean 2.90
Socfal Scliences
& Administratlon
Men 2 2 27 21 59 45 42 32
Women 2 2 18 14 67 52 43 33
Total 4 2 45 17 126 48 35 33
Mean 3.12
Management
Men 1 1 26 24 57 53 23 21
Women 2 4 23 42 25 45 5 9
Total 3 2 43 30 82 51 28 17
Mean 2.83
Arts & Letters
Men 3 5 15 26 33 58 6 n
Women 1 1 22 29 _34 45 18 24
Total 4 3 37 28 67 51 24 18
Mcan 2.84
Educational Studics
Mun 1 14 1 14 3 43 2 29
Women 0 0 2 17 8 67 2 17
Total 1 S 3 16 11 58 q 21
Mean 2.95
Undectded
Mcn 1 | 19 19 60 60 19 19
Women 1 1 29 30 _55 57 _1n 11
Total 4 1 48 24 11 58 30 15
Mean 2.89

Note. Statistical dlfterences between the responses of men and women
aud hetween the responecs of repulur admfsatons and O students were
anatyzed by chi=square amalysfa,  Statigtical diflerences among the
reapontes of the students fn the varfous Facultfes were analyzed by analysis
of varfance todhnlques.  Mean vesqpongesn for each Facally were calculated
acenvding to the followlinp sealer 1~ delinitely not; 2 = probably not;

3 ~ probably will; & = definftely,

1

Chi-ugnace statistle for the vespontes of EOP and regolar admiss{ons
gtudints wat not caleabaned, the expected cell frequency was luse than 5.

75|n44n|n In the varfous Facultlen diftered sfgnflfcantly, F = 5,45, p « 0001
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Doctorate

A third of these incoming freshmen intended to obtain a doctorate
(Table 3.4). Seven percent said that they definitely intend to do so;

a quarter reported that they probably will. More men than women reported
that they definitely intend to obtain or probably will obtain a doctorate
(8 and 28 percent versus 6 and 22 percent). Regular admissions and EOP
students did not differ significantly in their responses.

Students in the various Faculties differed significantly in their
intentions of obtaining a doctorate (Figure 3.1, Table 3.4). Freshmen
with majors in the Natural Sciences and Mathematics and Social Sciences
and Administration expressed a greater intent to obtain a doctorate than
students with majors in the other Frrulties. Half the students in the
Faculty of Natural Sciences indicated that they probably will obtain or
definitely intend to obtain a doctorate. Two-fifths of the students in
the Social Sciences expressed the same intentions. Students undecided
about a major and those in the Health Sciences wer: also more interested
in obtaining a doctorate than the students in the remaining Faculties;
at least three-tenths of the students in each of those Faculties indicated
that they probably will obtain or definitely intend to obtain a doctorate.
Proportionately more men than women in each of the four areas intended to

obtain a doctorate.

A fifth of the students in the sample intended to obtain a medical,
dental, or vetcrinary degree. A tenth of the sinple expected definitely
to do so, and another tenth reported that they probably will. A quarter of
the students said they pirobably will not get a degree in these fields, and
half said definitely not (Table 3.5). Mén differed significantly from
women in their intentions. More men than women said that they definitely
intend to obtain such a degree (12 versus 8 percent), while similar propor-
tions of men and women indicated that they probably will ‘11 and 12 percent,
respectively). Three-tenths of the women and a quarter of the men indicated
that they probably will not obtain any of these degrees; half cf each said
that they definiialy o not intend to do so. Regular admissions and EOP
students did not differ significantly in their plans to obtain a medical,

33

dental, or veterinary degree.
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Table 3.4 Intentions of Qbtainlng o bactarate:
By Sex, Admlssiony Groopa, and Facalry

befinliely Probably Probahly Definftoly
GROuk L Not_ _ et IR ———
U RTTTY . N N % N 1
SH)(l
Men 154 14 537 49 308 28 92 8
Women 168 17 470 55 189 2 50 6
ADMISSIONS GROUP
RA 267 15 919 52 439 25 126 7
LoP 35 18 .88, 46 .51 27 _16 8
TOTAL 02 1% 1007 52 490 25 142 7
l»'I\CUl.'I'Y2
Health Sciences
Mcn 13 12 48 s 34 32 16 14
Women ,.6»[1 21 _1_6_8_ Sy ___SJ 17 17 6
Total ° 19 216 52 44 21 33 8
Mean 2.19
Natural Scicnces
& Mathematics
Men 26 10 106 39 95 35 43 16
Women 10 7 _67 48 44 32 _18 13
Total 3¢ 9 173 42 135 34 61 15
Mean ' 2.55
Engincering &
Applied Sciences
Men 57 20 164 Sn 61 2} 8 3
Women 7 21 _19 ) I 1 1 3
Total 6q 20 143 56 68 21 9 3
Mcan 2.07
Social Sciences
& Administration
Men 11 8 59 .5 43 33 16 12
Women 12 9 _1n 55 38 29 7 5
Total 23 g 13! 50 81 31 23 9
Mean 2.40
Management
Men 24 22 66 62 17 16 0 0
Wowen _16 29 32 58 _3 9 2 4
Total 10 25 98 60 . 22 14 2 1
Mean 1.91
Arts & Letters
Men 9 16 34 60 12 21 2 4
Women 17 23 _43 57 13 17 2 3
Total 26 20 77 58 25 19 4 3
. Mcan 2.05
! Edur.atlonal Studies
Men 3 43 3 43 1 14 0 0
Women 3 25 ) 50 3 25 0 0
Total 6 a 9 47 4 21 0 4
Mecan 1.90
Undee fded
Men 7 7 51 51 32 32 7 7
Wnmen 6 16 .58 60 _20 21 2 2
Total 23 2 1089 HH 52 20 9 5
Mean 2.24

Note, Statistical differcnces between the vesponses of men nnd wouen
And beteven the responses of repular admissfons and EOP students were
analyzed by chi-squire analysiys,  Statistical Jdifferences among, the
responsics of the stadents o the varlows Facultlen wire analyzed by analy=zis
of vartance teelndgques.  Mean renpowses for cach Faculty were caloulated
according to the followfn scalier ] e definftely not; 2 = probiably not;
3 = probably will; 4 = definftely,

]Hvu and wormen Gl ffeved siandtffeant Ly, LZ (3) = 16.27, p v .00L.

Q 2Slu.h-nl-: tn the varlous Facultles diffvied sigaificantly, F = 16.93, p = .000i%.
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Tabde 309 Inteatfon. of Obtafalng o Yedfcal, Leatal, or
Sdesdbastons Cronpa, andt Facalty

Pralably Definltely

Frobobly
L et L1 R S, —
SN X N Z N b3
Sl',‘ﬁl
Men 508 52 263 24 124 11 128 12
Woron 434 50 249 2Y 106 12 70 8
ANIISHTIONS cROUE
RA 912 52 456 26 205 12 177 10
EUR 90 47 _56 29 _24 13 2 11
TOTAL 1002 51 512 144 229 12 198 10
FACULTY2
‘Health Sciences
Men 22 19 36 32 29 26 26 23
Women 112 37 104 34 X 17 34 11
Total 134 32 140 34 82 20 60 14
Mcan 2.16
Natural Sclences
& Mathematics
Men 79 29 50 18 58 21 83 n
Women _44 32 n 22 ) 24 ] 22
Total 123 30 8! 20 91 22 113 27
Mean 2.48
Engineeting &
Applied Sciences
Men 223 77 54 19 7 2 5 2
Women 25 74 -9 26 0 0 0 0
Total 248 76 63 19 7 2 5 2
Mean 1.29
Sorial Scicnces
& ~dministration
Men 77 59 37 28 -9 7 6 5
Women _80 62 _4o 31 1 5 k} 2
Total 157 60 77 30 16 ; g 3
Mean 1.53
Managerient
Men 77 72 29 27 1 1 0 0
Wonen _4s 82 _ 8 15 _2 4 _0 0
Total 122 75 37 23 3 2 0 0
Mcan 1.27
Arts & Letters
Men 41 72 10 18 4 7 2 4
Women 59 79 _16 21 0 0 0 0
Total 100 76 2§ 20 7] 3 2 2
Mean 1.30
Fducatfonal Studies
Men 5 71 2 29 o] 0 0 0
Women 10 83 ) 8 _ G 0] 1 8
Total 15 79 3 16 0 0 "1 5
Mean 1.32
Undec {dud
Men 35 35 43 4) 16 16 4 4
Women 50 52 35 34 .8 9 1 1
Total 85 13 78 40 25 13 S 2
Mcan 1.74

Naote. Statistical differences between the responses of men and woucn
and betwren the ceiponses of repulac admissfons and LOP s:adenes were
analyzed by chi-square andlysfa,  Stetfstical differences among the
responsen of the students dn the varfous Facultics were analyzed by aualynia
Mean reaponses for eacl Faculry wore calentated

of varfance technlques.,
1 = definitely noty 2 = probably aot;

accarding to the (oltloytiny acale:
T e proledly will; 4 « definjrely.

lHuu and wonen dtCleral chpnflffently, ),_7 (1) = 10,12, o= .0

7.‘&Lmhul': Bt the vao b bacaletes diffesal wdpndf oty Fow 6573, p o= L000),

L - . 26
LRIC 35

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:



Most of the students intending to obtain a medical, dental, or
veterinary degree planned to major in the Faculties of Natural Sciences
and Mathematics or Health Sciences (Figure 3.1, Table 3.5). About half of
both the men and women in the Natural Sciences (52 and 46 percent, respec-
tively) reported that they prohably will obtain or definitely intend to
obtain a medical, dental, or veterinary degree. Three-tenths of the men and a
fifth of the women in the Natural Sciences stated that they definitely
intend to obtain one of these degrees. Half of the men and three-tenths of
the women in the Health Sciences indicated that they probably will obtain

or definitelyintend to obtain a medical, dental, or veterinary degree.

Law Degree

About a tenth of the students expected to obtain a law degree. Five
percent said they definitely intend to do so, and eight percent indicated
that they probably will (Table 3.6). A quarter of the students reported
that they probably will not; six-tenths said they definitely do no! intend
to do so.

Proportionately more men than women expected to obtain a law degree.
Five percent of both the men and the women definitely intended to obtain
a law degree, but more than twice as many men as women said they probably
will (1N and 4 percent, respectively). Regular admissions and EOP students
did not differ significantly in their intentions to obtain a law degree.

The majority of freshmen expressing an intention to obtain a law
degree planned to major in the Social Sciences (Figure 3.1, Table 3.6);
nearly two-fifths (37 percent) of the students in this Faculty reported
that they probuably will or definitely intend to do so, and men were twice
as likely as women to expect a legal degree (53 and 25 percent, respectively).
A quarter of the students in Management and a fifth of those undecided about
a major reported that they probably will obtain or definitely intend to

obtain a law degree.

36




Table 3.4 Tntest ben of Ohtal oy o | Tepae
Pe S ddabaalong Geovpa, and Ereulyy

Pratahly Prubably Deflufvely

Datinfeely
[ARVIRY bast . L Not . Vit
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Health Sciences
Men 75 ¢ 34 30 3 3 1 1
Women 216 18 1 18 L 1 _6 2
Total 11 74 90 22 7 2 7 2
Mecan 1.30
Natural Sciences
& Mathemattc
Men 177 65 B4 31 7 3 2 1
Wooen _89 6 b2 30 Ll 1 _3 4
Total 2ee o5 126 31 8 2 ? 2
Mean 1.40
Enginccting &
Applied Sciences
Men 214 74 64 22 8 k) 4 1
Women .28 82 _6 18 0 0 0 0
Total 212 74 70 28 8 2 4 1
{can 1.30
Soctal Sefences
& Administration
Men 33 25 26 20 42 32 27 21
Wom:n _62 48 35 27 _12 9 _a 16
Total an 32 61 23 54 21 48 18
Mean 2.21
Manoyement
Men 34 32 42 39 23 21 8 7
Women 3 60 _16 29 _6 11 _0 0
Total 67 41 58 36 28 18 8 5
Mean 1,86
Arts & Letters
Men 36 63 10 18 8 14 3 5
Women _48 64 _19 25 6 8 2 3
Total 84 64 2 22 14 11 5 4
Mean 1.55
Educational Stwlfes
Men 5 71 2 29 0 0 0 0
Women A 83 1 8 21 8 _.0 0
Totnl i 79 3 1 1 5 g g
Mcan 1.26
Undec tded
Men 29 29 41 4] 18 '3 8 8
Women L6 4l 3 34 _ B _ & 4
Total 7% 38 78 97 26 i3 h 6
Mean 1.87
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POSTBACCALAUREATE DEGREE PLANS AT CUNY/B

The freshmen indicated whether or not they intended to obtain a degree
beyond a baccalaureate at SUNY/B. An option was also available for them
to indicate that they were not sure of their intentions. A quarter of the
freshmen stated that they intended to obtain a postbaccalaureate degree
at SUNY/B, a tenth reported that they would not, and two-thirds indicated
that they were not surc.

Men and women difiered significantly in their intentions of obtaining
an advanced degree at SUNY/B; proportionately more men than women intended
to do so. Twenty-five percent of the men stated that they intended to
obtain a postbaccalaureate degree at SUNY/B, 8 percent did not intend to
do so, and 67 percent were undecided. The corresponding percentages for
women were 23, 13, and 64 percent. Regular admissions and EOP students
did rot differ sijyrificantly in their responses.

Intentions of obtaining postbaccalaureate degrees at SUNY/B were
rclated to the Faculty affiliation of the studonts (Table 3.7). Students
in Natural Sciences and Mathematics, Social Sciences and Administration,
and Health Sciences, in general, expressed more interest than students in
other faculties in obtaining postbaccalaureate degrees at SUNY/B. Students
in Arts and Letters were the least expectant of obtaining such degrees at
SUNY/B.

Students majoring in the Natural Sciences expressed the most interest
in obtaining postbaccalaurcate degrees at SUNY/B; a third reported that they
intend to so so, seven percent said they would not, and three-fiftrhe were
not sure. A quarter of the students in the Social Sciences interded to obtain
a postbaccalaureate desrze at SUNY/B, six per - did not, and two-thirds
were not sure. Students in the Health Sciences were also interested in
obtaining postbaccalaurcate degrees from SUNY/B. Three-tenths of the
students in the Health Sciences intended to do so, 13 percent said no, and
57 percent were not sure,

Students majoring in Arts and Letters were, on the average, the least
expectant of obtaining advanced degrees at SUNY/B. A tenth intended to do

IS quarter did not, and two-thirds were not sure.
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Table 3.7

Intentions of Ohtalning a Negree

Beyond the Baccalaureate at SUNY/B: By Faculty

e No Yes Not Sure
1~ M R 7 e ottt - ey
e N A N %
Health Sciences
Men i1 10 39 35 62 55
Women 4415 82 27 177 58
Toter! 5 13 121 a9 N33 5
Natural Sciences & Mathematics
Men 18 7 85 31 169 62
Women 12 9 _48 35 79 57
Total 30 7 153 38 248 60
Engincering & Applied Sciences
Men 28 10 59 20 203 70
Women 6 18 0 0 28 82
Total 34 10 59 18 231 71
Socinl Sciences and Administration
Men 5 4 34 26 91 70
Women 10 8 _35 27 83 64
Totml 15 6 69 27 174 67
School of Management
Men 7 7 20 19 80 75
Women 8 15 7 13 40 73
Total 15 9 a7 17 120 74
Arts & Letters
Mon 12 21 8 14 37 65
Women 18 24 7 9 50 67
Total 30 a3 15 11 87 66
Fducational Studies
Men 1 14 2 29 4 57
Women 1 8 2 17 9 75
Tt l 2 11 4 21 13 68
Undecided
Men 6 6 18 18 74 74
Women 9 9 12 12 76 78
Total 15 8 30 15 1580 76
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CHAPTER 1V

ATTTTUDES AND EXPECTATIONS

Students indicated their attitudes about attending college and speci-
fied their expectations of the SUNY/B faculty and administrators with whom

they anticipated interactions during their first year.

ATTITUDE ABOUT ATTENDING COLLEGE

The freshmen indicated which of four attitudes most closely described

their attitude about attendiny college. The options provided were:

I really don't wunt to attend college, but I don't
know what else I could do that would be more
satisfactory:

There (o something clse I would prefer to do, but I
think college s necessary these days, so I will attend;

I am looking forward to college - it may be tough, but
the reward will be worth the effort. Everything con-
sidered, therc is nothing else I would prefer doing :

I am very enthusiastic about attending college.

Most of the students had a very positive attitude about attending
college. A fiftn were very enthusiastic and seven-tenths were looking
Jorwa ~{ to the erxpericnce  Seven percent indicated that there was something
¢lse that they would prefer to do, but were attending college because theu
thought it was necessary. Three percent did not really want to attend

college, but did not know what else they would do that would be more
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31




satisfactory.

Women had a significantly more positive attitude about college than
did men. A quarter of the women were very enthusiastic about college
attendance; fewer than a fifth of the men (17 percent) expressed similar
sentiments; seven-tenths of both the men and the women were looking forward
to the experience. Proportionately fewer women than men (4 and 9 percent,
respectively) indicated that college was a necessity, but there was some-
thing else they preferred to do. Similar percentages of bo€% men and women
(3 percent) really did not want to attend college, but did not know what
else they could do that wor'd be more satisfactory.

Regular admissions and :9P students did not differ significantly in

their attitudes about college attendance.

Attitude and Faculty Affiliation

Students planning majors in the Faculties of Health Sciences, Natural
Sciences and Mathematics, and Social Sciences and Administration had more
positive attitudes about attending college than did students planning a
major in one of the other Faculties (Table 4.1). Most of the students in
the thre~ * :ulties cited (95, 93, and 91 percent, respectively) indicated
that they were either very enthusiastic about college or looking forward to
the experience. The corresponding percéntages for students expecting majors
in Management, in Engineering and Applied Sciences, Educational Studies, and
Arts and Letters were 88, 88, 84, and 81, respectively. A third of the
students expecting a major in Arts aid Letters, the most of any Faculty,
were very enthusiastic about attending college. Students undecided about
a major field were the least positive about college attendance, only one-
fifth reported that they were very enthusiastic about college while less
than two-thirds (64 percent) were looking forward to the experience.

In each of the Faculties, women expressed noticeably more positive
attitudes about attending college than did the men. The differences were
most apparent in the Faculties of Arts and Letters and Educational Studies
and among those undecided about a major. 1In the former, a third of both
the men and women were very enthusiastic about college, but pr-portionately
more women than men (51 and 45 percent, respectively) were looking forward

to college. More men than women reported that there was something else they
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Attifudes: about College Attendance

Table 4.1
Don't Want Something Else Looking
FACULTY" to Attend I Prefer. Forward Enthusiastic
N 4l N %1 N_ %1 N %1
Health Sciences
Men 1 1 6 5 87 77 19 17
Women 4 1 10 3 234 77 54 18
Total B 1 16 4 321 77 73 18
Natural Sciences
& Mathematics
Men 6 2 17 6 198 73 51 19
Women 2 1 A 3 101 73 32 23
Total 8 2 21 S 2899 73 83 20
Engineering &
Applied Science
Men 4 1 32 11 217 75 37 13
Women 2 6 0 0 23 68 _8 24
Total 6 2 32 10 240 74 45 14
Social Sciences
& Administration
Men 3 2 10 8 85 65 32 25
Women 6 5 4 3 82 64 37 29
Total 9 3 14 5 167 64 69 27
Management
Men 2 2 12 11 81 76 12 11
Women 2 4 3 4 36 65 14 25
Total 4 2 14 9 177 72 26 16
Arts & Letters
Men 4 7 9 16 25 44 18 32
Women 3 4 1 9 38 51 26 35
Total 7 5 16 12 63 48 44 33
Educational Studies
Men 2 29 1 14 3 43 1 14
Women 0 0 0 0 8 67 4 33
Total 2 11 1 S 11 58 S 26
Undecided
Men 9 9 14 14 64 64 13 13
Women - 1 7 .5 5 63 65 22 23
Total 16 8 19 10 127 64 38 18
TOTAL 57 3 133 7 1345 69 380 19
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preferrced to do (16 and 9 percent, respectively) or that they did not want
to attend college (7 and 4 percent, respectively).

Among those students undecided about a major field choice, a quarter
of the women were very cnthusiastic about college and two-thirds were
Looking forward to college. The corresponding percentages for men were 13
and 64. More men than women indicated that there was something else they
preferred to do (14 and 5 percent, respectively) or that they did not want
to attend college (9 and 7 percent, respectivelv).

The differences between men's and women's attitudes was even more
apparent in the Faculty of Educational Studies. All 12 women expecting a
major in that Faculty were either looking forward to college or were very
mthstastie about attendance but only 4 of the 7 men (57 percent) reported

similar attitudes.

EXPECTED CHARACTERISTICS OF FACULTY AND ADMINISTRATORS

The incoming freshmen reported their expectations of the SUNY/B faculty
and administrators with whom they anticipated interacting during their first
year. Ten statements describing specific attributes and behaviors, all
po:itive, were presented to the freshmen, who reported the proportion of the
SUNY/B faculty and administrators for whom they anticipated the character-
istics would be descriptive (Table 4.2). Four options were provided: fewer
than 85 percent, 25-49 percent, 50-74 percent, and 75 percent or more.

With one exception, at least half the freshmen anticipated the behaviors
to describe at least half the faculty and administrators. At least three-
quarters of the freshmen indicated that each of three characteristics
described at least half of the faculty and administrators with whom they
expected to interact during the next year:

Knowledgeable about the subject taught
Fair
Communicate knowledge skillfully.
Knowledyreable about the subject taught was, by far, the characteristic ex-

pected to be descriptive of the most faculty and administrators. Two-thirds
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of the freshmen anticipated this behavior to be descriptive of three-
quarters or more of the faculty and administrators with whom they would
interact. An additional quarter of the freshmen expected such behavior
to describe nalf to three-quarters of the faculty and administrators.

The freshmen expected that, on the average, between half and three-
quarters of the faculty and administrators with whom they would interact
would be Fair. A quarter ?f the students expected 75 percent or more of
these university personnel to be Fair while half anticipated that adjective
to be descriptive of half to three-quarters of the faculty and administra-
tion.

Six of the characteristics were reported by between half and three-
quarters of the respondents to be descriptive of at least half the faculty
and administrators:

Enthusiastic about the subject taught
Friendly

Open-minded

Challenge you to perform your best
Creative

Encourage student participation in class.

The chéracteristic expected to be descriptive of the fewest faculty
and administrators was that they would be Interested in them as individuals.
Seven-tenths of the respondents expected that fewer than half of the
facalty and administrators would be Interested in them as individuals during
their freshman year. Two-fifths thought such behavior would be descriptive
of [wwer than a quarter of the faculty or administrators, while a third
expected a quarter to a half of the faculty and administrators to be

Interested in then during their fre: hmen year.

Expected Characteristics by Faculty Affiliation

Significantly different expectations of faculty and administrators
were reported by students in the various Faculties for only four of the
characteristics (Table 4.2):

Knowledgeable about the subject taught
Communicate knowledge skillfully
Enthusiastic about the subject taught

Challenge youa to perform your best.
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Table 4.1 Description of Faculty and Aduinistrators; By Faculty
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Table 4,2 (cont'd.) Description of Faculty and Adninistrators: By Faculty
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Compared with students in the other Faculties, students expecting
majors in the Social Sciences and Educational Studies expected smaller
proportions of the faculty and administrators with whom they would interact
to be Knowledgeable about the subject taught. Sixty percent of the students
in the Social Sciences and about half (47 percent) of those in Educational
Studies anticipated that three-guartcrs or more of the fuculty and adminis-
trators with whom they expected to interact would be Knowledgeable about the
subject taught. About a third of the students expecting majors in these
Faculties indicated that they anticipatéd between half and three-quarters of
the faculty and administrators to be Knowledgeable about the subject matter.

Three-quarters of the sample expected that more than hulf of the faculty
and administrators would Communicate knowledge skillfully. Students expect-
ing majors in the Health Sciences, Arts and Letters, or Educational Studies
dif fered from the rest of the students regarding the applicability of this
descriptive phrase. Eighty percent of the freshmen in the Health Sciences
and in Arts and Letters expected more than half of the faculty and adminis-
trators to Communicate knowledge skillfully, while only two-thirds of those
in Educational Studies expected that to be characteristic of more than half
of their faculty and administrators.

Faculty-related differences relative to the Enthusiasm about the subject
taught and the Challenge to perform your best were evident. Relative to the
rest of the students, those majoring in the Faculty of Arts and Letters
expected larger portions of the faculty and administrators to be FEnthusiastic
about the subject taught; a third of the students in that Faculty, compared
with a quarter of the total respondents, expected three-quarters or more of
their faculty and administrators to be Enthusiastic. Those undecided about
a major expected fewer of their faculty and administrators to be Enthusiastic;
only 17 percent of these students expected three-quarters or more to be so
described.

Students majoring in Educational Studies anticipated more of the faculty
and administrators to Challenge them to do their best than did the remaining
freshmen, while students undecided about a major field choice expected smaller
portions of these college nersonnel to be Challenging. While 60 percent of
the sample expected rmore than hulf the faculty and administrators to be

Chaltenging, 80 percent of the students in Educational Studies held that
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expectation. Half of the students who were undecided about a major antici-
pated that half or more of the faculty and administrators would Challenge
them to perform their best. ‘
In summary, relative to students with majors in the other Faculties,
freshmen in the Social Sciences expected fewer of their faculty and adminis-
trators during their freshmen year to Communicate their knowledge skillfully,
while students in Arts and. Letters felt that more of their faculty and
administrators would be able to Communicate knowledge skillfully and be
Enthusiastic about the subject taught. During their freshmen year, students
in Educational Studies expected fewer of their faculty and administrators
to be Knowledgeable about the subject taught and able to Communicate that
knowledge skillfully, but they expected more of their faculty and adminis-
trators to Challenge them to perform their best. Respondents who were
undecided about a major field choice expected that fewer of the faculty
and administrators with whom they would interact would be Challenging or

Enthusiastic about the subject taught.
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CHAPTER V

IMPORTANCE OF CHARACTERISTICS OF A JOB OR CAREER

rreshmen indicated the degree of importance of 19 characteristics
of their future jobs or careers (Table 5.1). Response options were on a
four-point scale, ranging from not important to very important. Students
were asked to respond even if they did not have a definite career choice.

Nearly half of the characteristics were indicated by three-quarters of
the freshmen to be moderately or very important aspects of a job or career.
The three characteristics most important to the freshmen were:

Opportunity to devélop professional abilities or talents
Stimulation/Challenge
Opportunity to contribute to the welfar. . XS.

Seven-tenths of the sample reported Opportunity to develop professional
abilities or talents to be very important and a quarter indicated it to be
moderately important. Stimulation/Challenge and the Opportunity to contri-
bute to the welfare of others were indicated by about three-fifths of the
students (61 and 57 percent, respectively) to be very important, while
three-tenths reported each to be moderately important.

Other job characteristics reported by at least three-quarters of the
students to be moderately or very important were:

Working with people

Regular working hours/good fringe benefits/job security

Friendly associates

upportunity to be creative

Opportunity to meet people with whom you might interact
socially outside of work

Pleasant physicai surfoundings.

Working with little supervision and having an Opportunity to lead or
direct others were also important aspects of a job. Both characteristics
were indicated to be very important to a fifth of the students and

moderately irportant to twice that many.
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Table 5.1 Inportance of Characteristics of a Job or Career

Degree of Importance

CHARACTERISTIC Not Slightly Moderately Very I
N7 N ! 4 N Mean

Opportunity w develop professional
abilities or talents o1 19 4 41825 1364 70 3.65
Stimulatiou/Challenge 171 1L 9 630 32 1183 61 3.5

Opportunity to contribute to the welfare

of others 4l 2 169 9 609 3l 1110 57 3.45
Working with people 55 3 20610 592 30 1080 55 3.40
Regular working hours/good

fringe benefits/job security 9%B 5 22 11 677 35 959 49 3.28
Friendly associates 4y 2 229 12 886 45 786 40 3.2
Opportunity to be creative 9 5 375 19 633 32 §32 43 3.13

Opportunity to meet people with whom you
might interact socially outside of work 108 6 391 20 831 43 3% 31 2.99

Pleasant physical surroundings 116 37?19 8% 46 5%7 29 2,99
N Working with little supervision 206 11 b3 2 820 42 422 22 2.75
v Opportunity to lead or direct others 231 12 502 26 171 40 431 22 2.72
Working with concepts or abstract ideas 251 13 518 30 034 34 453 23 2.68
Income enough to live in luxury . 303 16 SYARY 747 38 37119 2,61
Norking with things or objects 291 15 609 31 15 3 306 16 2,5
Working with nature 36 20 632 32 551 28 363 19 2,46
Prestige 478 25 593 30 B4l 33 21 12 2.32
Working with culture/art 525 27 705 36 422 2 285 15 2,24
Explicit regulations and procedures 512 29 6012 31 57 29 195 10 2.20
Working with data or files 635 33 646 33 432 22 222 11 2,14

Ltean responses were calculated according to the following scale: 1 = not important; 2 = slightly important;
3 = moderately important; 4 = very important.
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Of slightly less importance but still moderately or very important
to over half the students were:

Working with concepts or abstract ideas
Income enough to live in luxury
Working with things ;r objects.
The remaining characteristics were moderately or very important to
fewer than half of the sample:
Working with nature
Prestige
Working with culture/art
Explicit regulations and procedures.
The least important aspect, Working with data or files, was moderately or
very important to a third of the freshmen.

Men and women differed significantly in the importance they attributed
to 13 characteristics of a job or career (Table 5.2). The following char-
acteristics were more important to women than to men:

Opportunity to develop professional abilities or talents
Stimulation/Challenge

Opportunity to contribute to the welfare of others
Working with people

Friendly associates

Working with culture/art.

. Seven characteristics were more important to men than to women:
Regular working hours/good fringe benefits/job security
Pleasant physical surroundings
Working with little supervision
Working with concepts or abstract ideas
Income enough to live in luxury
Working with things or objects

Prestige.
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Table 5.2 Importance of Characteristics of a Job or Career: By Sex and Admissions Groups

CHARACTERTSTIC

t0pportunity to develop professional
abilities or talents
tStinulation/Challenge
*f0pyortunity to contribute to the welfare
of others
Horking with people
“tRegular working hours/good
fringe benefits/job security
tFriendly associates
Opportunity to be creative
Opportunity to meet people with whom you
might interact socially outside of work
*tPleasant physical surroundings
torking with little supervision
*(ppor tunity to lead or direct others
tWorking with concepts or abstract ideas
*TIncome enough to live in luxury
#fWorking with things or objects
Working with nature
*Prestige
*iHorking with culture/art
#Explicit regulations and procedures
Mlorking with data or flles

b

U Men
ki 5D
3,59 .6
1,47 .68
3,30 .79
1.5 .8
133 .85
318 .75
3,06 .82
2.8 .92
2,76 .97
2,79 .95
2,60 .92
2,43 .98
213 .9

Adnissions Group

Women RA Top Total
Mo M Sp M s M SD
373 .51 3.65 .59
1,62 .54 3.5 .65
1,63 .63 342 05 5.3 .6l 345 LTk
1.9 .69 3,40 .79
2285 326 85 3.5 .78 3.8 .85
) .72 3.4 .74
3,13 .90

2.99
2.89 .86 297 .84 3.8 .85 299 .84
2,65 .92 2,75 .92
200 9% 2,98 .89 .72 %
2,60 .97 2,68 .97
2,38 .9 2% .94 979 261 .9
LA 93 052 93 235 .95 L5k .93
| 2,46 1.01
219 % L2636 2o 4 232 .97
2,38 1,02 220100 246000 2.2 1,01
20095 200 .90 220097
2,07 .98 Leh1.05  LL4 1,00

Note: Mean responses were calculated according to the following scale:

of men and women and between the responses of regular admissions and EOP students were arulyzed by T Lests.

T Men and women differed significantly.

* Regular admissions and EOP students differed significantly.

= not important; 2 = slightly
important; 3 = moderately important; 4 = very important. Statistical differences betwean th~ mean 2sponses
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Regular admiss . and EOP students differed significantly in the
importance they att. i'.ted to 10 of the characteristics (Table 5.2). All
10 Characteristics were more important to the EOP students than to the
regular admissions students:“

Opportunity to contribute to the welfare of others
Regular working hours/good fringe benefits/job.security
Pleasant physical surroundings

Opportunity to lead or direct others

Income enough to live in luxury

Working with things or objects

Prestige

Working with culture/art

Explicit regulations and procedures

Working with data or files.

IMPORTANCE OF CHARACTERISTICS BY FACULTY AFFILIATION

The degree of importance attributed to each of the 19 characteristics
of a job or career was analyzed by the Faculties in which the students
expected to major (Figure 5.1, Table 5.3). Responses of students who were
undecided about a major were included. For each Faculty, the character-
istics of most importance and those of least importance to the stucents in
that Faculty are indicated. Also specified for each Faculty are tk-
characteristics that were of more (or less) importance to the students in
that faculty than to students in all other Faculties. In addition, the
characteristics that were of more (or less) importance to the students in
that Faculty than to students in most other Faculties are noted. These
are characteristics that were of more (or less) importance to students in
that Faculty than to students in all except one or two of the other
Faculties. Students in the various Faculties differed significantly in
the mean degree of importance they attributed to all but one of the nine-

teen characteristics listed. The exception was Friendly associates.
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The career characteristics of most importance to students expecting a
in the Faculty of Health Sciences were Opportunity to contribute to
elfare of others, Opportunity to develop professional abilities or
ts, and Working with pcople. The characteristics of least importance
ese students were Prestige, Working with culture/art and Working with
or files.
Compared with students with majors in other Faculties, these students
more concerned than most with people. It was of more importance to

than to the students in all the other Faculties iLu have an Opportunity

ntribute to the welfare of others, and it was of more importance to
students than to those in most of the other Faculties to work with
Q.

These students were more concerned. than the students in all other

ties with clearly-defined working conditions. It was of more impor-
to them than to thos. in most of the other Facilities to have

cit regulations and procedures, It was of less importance to these

nts than to those in all other Faculties to Work with little super-

n, and it was of less importance to these students than to those in

other Faculties to have an Opportunity to be creative.

These students were less concerned than students in most other

ties with having Income enough to live in luxury and Working with

pts or abstract ideas.

Natural Sciences and Mathematics

Freshmen expecting a major in the Faculty of Natural Sciences and

Mathematics indicated that the career characteristics most important to

them

were Opportunity to develop professional abilities o: talents,

Stimulation/Challenge, and Opportunity to contribute to the welfare of

others. The characteristics of least importance to these students were

Work i

Worki

in th

ng with data or files, Explicit regulations and procedures, and
ng with culture/art.
Responses also indicated that it was of more importance to students

is Faculty than to those in most of the other Faculties to Work with

nature, things or objects, and data or fites. Characteristics indicated
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to be of less importance to these students than to those in most of the
other Faculties were:
Working with people
Opportunity to meet pecople with whom you might interact
socially outside of work
Opportunity to lead or direct others

Working with culture/art.

Engincering and Appliced Sciences

The characteristics of most importance to students expect .ng a major
in the Faculty of Engineering and Applied Sciences were Opportunity to
deve lop professional abilities or talents, Stimulation/Challenge, and
Repular working hours/good fringe benefits/job security. Characteristics
indicated to be of least importance to students in this Faculty were Working
with data or files, Explicit regulations and procedures, and Working with
culture/art.

Compared with students in other Faculties, these students were much
more interested in working with inanimate objects and concepts and much
less concerned with working with people. Working with things or objects
was of more importance to students in this Faculty than to students in any
other Faculty, and it was of more importance to these students than to those
in most other Faculties to Work with concepts or abstract ideas and to Work
with nature. Having an Opportunity to contribute to the welfare of others
and Working with people were moderately important tec these students, but of
lees importance to these freshmen than to the students in any other Faculty.
Having an Opportunity to meet people with whom you might interact socially
outside of work was of less importance to these students than to those in
any other Faculty.

Pleasant physical surrounding and Income enough to live in luxury
were of more importance to the students in Engineering and Applied Sciences
than to those in most other Faculties. Working with culture/art was of

less importance to these students than to those in most of the other Faculties.

Social Sciences and Administration
The most important aspect of a carcer to students expecting ¢ major in

the Social Sciences was Working with people. [t was also of importance for
63
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them to have an Opportunity to develop professional abilities or talents,
Stimulat icon/Challenge, and an Opportunity to contribute to the welfare of
others. Characteristics of least importance to these individuals were
working with things or objects, working with dita or files, and Explicit
repulations and procedures.

More important to students in the Social Sciences *han to the students
in most of the other Faculties were Working with people, having the Oppor-
tunity to contribute to the welfare of others, and Working with concepts
or abstract ideas and with Culturc/art. Of less importance to these students
than to those in most other Faculties were:

Regular working hours/good fringe benefits/job security
Pleasant physical surroundings

Working with nature

Working with things or objects

Explicit regulations and procedures.

Management

Aspects of a career of most importance to students expecting to cnter
the School of Management were Opportunity to develop brofessional abilities
or talents, Regular working hours/good fringe benefits/job security, and
Stimulation/Challenge. The latter characteristic while of moderate impor-
tance to these students, was of less importance to them than to students ﬂ
in any other Faculty. The characteristics of least importance to these
students were Working with things or objects, Working with nature, and
Working with culture/art.

Traditional career aspects were generally of more importance to
students in the school of Management than to students with majors in most
other Faculties. Pleasant physical surroundings, Income enough to live in
luxury, and Prestige were all considerably more important to students in
the School of Management than to students in any of the other Faculties.
Regular working hours/good fringe benefits/job security, Opportunity to
lead or direct others, and Explicit regulations and procedures were of
more importance to these students than to students in most other Faculties.

Regarding the specific aspects of the job, students in Management placed
more importance on Working with data or files than did students in any

other Facultv, and placed less importance on Working with concepts and
61
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abstract ideas, Nature, and Culture/art than did the students in all other
Faculties. An Opportunity to be creative was of less importance to these
students than to those in any other Faculty. Compared with students in
the other Faculties, these students attributed more importance than most
to an Opportunity to meet people with whom you might interact socially
outside of work, while placing less importan:. : than most on having an

Opportunity to contribute to the welfare of others.

Arts and letters

Students expecting a major in the Faculty of Arts and Letters were
very concerned with using their talents and developing their potential.
Aspects of a career most important to them were an Opportunity to develop
professional abilities or talents, an Opportunity to be creative, and
Stimilation/Challenge. The latter two characteristics were of more
importance to students in Arts and Letters than to students in all other
Faculties. The characteristics of least importance to these students were
Prestige, Explicit regulations and procedures, and Working with data or
files. -

It was of more importance to these students than to those in all other
Faculties to work with Culture/art and with Concepts or abstract ideas aud
to have an Opportunity to meet people with whom they might interact socially
outside of work. They were less concerned with the more conventional
aspects of employment; of markedly less importance to them than to the
students in all other Faculties were:

Regular working hours/good fringe benefits/job security
Income ecnough to live in luxury
Explicit regulations and procedures

Working with data or files.

Educational studies

Students expecting a major in the Faculty of Educational Studies indi-
cated that the career characteristics of most importance to them and of
more importance to them than to students in all other Faculties were
Opportunity to develop professional abilities or talents, Working with
people, and Regular working hours/good fringe benefits/job security. The

aspects of least importance were Prestige, Working with culture/art, and

65
Q 52

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:



Working with data or files.

These students were concerned with having a job that would allow them
to interact with othcers. Working with people, as noted, was indicated to
be of more importance to them than to students in any other Faculty. It
was also of more importance to these students than to the students in
any other Faculty to have an Opportunity to lead and direct others, and
it was of more importance to these students than to those in most of the
other Faculties to have an Opportunity to meet people with whom they
might interact socially outside of work.

These students were more concerned than others with working with a
broad range of ideas and materials. They considered it more important
than did students in most of the other Faculties to Work with things or
objects and with Nature. Students in this Faculty were also more con-
cerned than those in most other Faculties with having an Opportunity to
be creative, and they attributed more importance than did students in all
other Faculties to having Regular working hours/good fringe benefits/job
security.

It should be r« . ¢red that the above discussion is based on a
relatively small numt. . of responses. Only 19 freshmen indicated that
they expected to major in the Faculty of Educational Studies. These
iaicrs were Business Education, Elementary Education, Physical Education,
1~.: science Education. These students seemed to display a positive
response bias. Over half of the characteristics were of more importance
to the students in Educational Studies than to students in most of the
other Faculties, and half of these were of more importance to these

students than to students in any other Faculty.

The importance given the various career characteristics by the students
who were undecided about a major closely resembled the average responses of
the sample (Table 5.2). Opportunity to develop professional abilities or
talents, Stimulation/Challenge, and Opportunity to contribute to the
welfare of others were the most important characteristics to these students.
Opportunity to develop professional abilities or talents was however, of
less importance to those undecided about a major than to those who were.

Aspects of a carcer of least importance to these students were Prestige,
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Expliclt regulations and procedures, and Working with data or files,

These students placed less importance on having an Opportunity to lead
or direct others than did those who had decided upon a major, and they
were less concerned with Working with things or objects, Explicit regula-

tions and procedures, and Working with data or riles.
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CHAPTER VI

SUMMARY

Minceteen hundred and fifty-one freshmen, 77 percent of the students
entering SUNY/B as freshmen in the Fall semester of (975, completed
the 1975 COLLECGE STUDENT PERCEPTIONS SURVEY. They constitute the sample
upon which this report is based. Their responses were analyzed by sex,
admission group (regular admissions and Equal Opportunity Program (FnP)),
and Faculty affitiation of their expected major.

Most of the freshmen had very positive attitudes about attending
college; nine-tenths were either very enthusiastic about attending or were
looking forward to the experience. Women had generally more positive
attitudes about attending than did men. Regular admissions and EOP students
did not differ significantly.

The incoming freshmen expected most of the faculty and administrators
with whom they would interact during their first year to be knowledgeable,
fair, and able to communicate their knowledge skillfully. At least half of
the students expected at least fifty percent of the faculty and administra-
tors to be: enthusiastic about the subject taught, friendly, open-minded,
challenging, creative, and encouraging regarding student participation.

Students chose major fields primarily because of their interest in the
area, confidence of their ability to do well, and the relevance of the area
to their career plans. Three—-quarters of the students were moderately or
very certain that they would keep their major field choice.

The most important aspects of a career to thece students were: the
opportunity to develop professional abilities or talents, stimulation and
challenge, and the opportunity to contribute to the welfare of others.

Nearly all the'studenks intended to obtain a baccalaureate; however,

a quarter of them were not sure that they woulil obtain that degree at
SUNY/B. Seven-tenths of the students intended to obtain a master's degree;
a third, a doctorate; a fifth, a medical, dental or veterinary degree; and

a tenth, a law degrec. Proportionately more men than women expected to
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obtain a doctorate, a medical, dental or veterinary degree, or a law

degree. A quarter of the students reported that they intended to obtain a
posthaccalaureate degree at SUNY/B; a fifth were not sure. Regular admis-
sions and EOP students did not differ significantly in their intentions of

obtaining a baccalaureate or postbaccalaureate degree either at SUNY/B or

elwewherce.

Analysis of the d¢ a by the Faculty affiliation of the majors selected
by the students rcvealed noticeable differences among students in the cer-

tainty of their major field choices, the reasons for these choices, their

degree plans, their attitudes about college attendance, and their expecta-

tions of the faculty and administration,

The major field choices were unevenly distributed among the seven
Faculties: Health Sciences (21 percent), Natural Sciences and Mathematics
(21 percent), Engineering and Applied Sciences (17 percent), Social Sciences

and Administration (13 percent), School of Management (8 percent), Arts

and Letters (7 percent), and Educational Studies (1 percent).

Half of the men expected majors in Engineering and Applied Sciences
(27 percent) and Natural Sciences and Mathematics (25 percent). A third of
the women expected to have majors in the Health Sciences; Natural Sciences
and Mathematics and Social Sciences and Administration were each chosen by
a sixth of the women. Proportionately more regular admissions students

than EOP students expected majors in the Faculties of Natural Sciences .:ud

Mathematics and Engincering and Applied Sciences; proportionately more EOP

than regular admissions stud.»ts expected Majors in the Faculties of Health
Sciences, and Arts and Leto. ., and in the Scheol of Management.

Students expecting a major in the FACULTY OF HEALTH SCIENCES had the

most positive attitudes about college attendance. They were also more

certain than students in all but one of the other Faculties of their major

field choice; women were much more certain than men. Job availability,

work experience in the area and parental encouragement were more important

reasons to these students than to those in most of the other Faculties for

choosing a major.

Compared to students in other Faculties and to women in the same
Faculty, men with majors in the Health Sciences were the least certain of

their inter'ions to obtain a baccalaurcate. Women with majors in the Health
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Sciences, however, were the most positive about obtaining a baccalaureate
at SUNY/B. Proportionately fewer students in this Faculty than in most
others intended to obtain master's degrees. Proportionately more of the
students in this Faculty than in most others, however, intended to obtain
postbaccalaurcate degrees at SUNY/B, and doctorates. and medical, dental,
or veterinary degreces either at SUNY/B or elsewhere.

More of the students in this Faculty than in most of the others expected
the faculty and administrators with whom they would interact to communicate
their knowledge skillfully. Career characteristics of most importance to
these students were: an opportunity to contribute to the welfare of others,
an opportunity to develop professional abilities or talents, and working
with people. Tt was of more importance to these students than to those in
all other Faculties to have a career that would allow them to work in a
¢learly-defined situation.

Students expecting a major in the FACULTY OF NATURAL SCIENCES AND
MATHEMATICS had more peoitive attitudes about attending college than did
students in most of the other Faculties. Proportionately more of the
students in this Faculty than in all others intended to obtain doctorates
and medical, dental, or veterinary degrees and proportionately more intended
to obtain a posthaccalaureate at SUNY/B.

These students indicated that it was important to them that a career
provide them with opportunitics for professional development, stimulation
and challenge, and opportunity to contribute to the welfare of others.

Students planning a major in the FACULTY OF LNGINEERING AND APPLILD
SCIENCES were more certain than students in all other Faculties of their
major field choice. Job availability was of more importance to these
students in their choice of a major than it was to students in most of the
other Faculties. Work experient:- in the area and advice from a counselor
or teacher werce o less imports. . Lo these students than to those in other
Faculties.

The career characteristice of mwost importance to these students were:
an opportunity to develop profezzional abilities; stimutation and challenge;
and regular working hours, gocd fringe benefits, and job security. Com-
pared with students in other Faculties, these studenis were much more inter-

ested in working with inanimate objects and concepts and much less concerned
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with working with people.

Students expecting to major in the FACULTY OF SOCIAL SCIENCES were less
certain than students in all other Faculties of keeping their major field
choice. Relevance of this major to their career, job availability, and
prestige associated with the major were of less importance to these students
in their choice of major than they were to students in most of the other
Faculties.

These students had a more positive attitude about attending college
than did students in most of the other Faculties. Proportionately more of
the students in this Faculty than in all other Faculties intended to get
master's and law degrees, and proportionately more of the students in this
Faculty than in most of the other Faculties intended to obtain posthacca-
laureate degrees at SUNY/B and doctorates, either at SUNY/B or elsewhere.

Compared with the students in most of the other Faculties, these
students expected fewer of the faculty anu administrators with whom they
would interact to be knowledgeable about the subject taught. The most
important aspect of a career to these students was working with people.

Men expecting a major in the SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT were much more
certain of their major choice than were women in the same school. Job
availability and prestige associated with the major were of more importance
to these students in their choice of a major than they were to students in
all other Faculties. lnterest in the area and the desire for an intellec-
tual challenge were of less importance to these students than to students
in most of the other Faculties.

Proportionately fewer of those in Management than in most of the other
Faculties intended to obtain a master's degree; relatively more intended to
obtain a 1aw degree.

The aspect of a career of most importance to these students was the
opportunity to develop their professional abilities or talents. The tradi-
tional aspeets of a career were of more importance to these students than
to those in most ol the other Faculties. Pleasant physical surroundings,
income enough to live in luxury, and prestige were all considerably more
important to these students than to those in all other Faculties. Regular
working hours, good fringe benefits, job security, opportunity to lead or

direct others, and explicit regulations and procedures were of more importance
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to these students than to those in most ¢ “'er faculties. It was of less

importance to these students than to those in all other Faculties to have
careers which would provide stimulation and challenge and an opportunity

to be creative.

Students expecting a major in the FACULTY OF ARTS AND LETTERS indicated
that work experience in the area was of mure importance to them in their
choice of a major than it was to stude:ts in most of the other Faculties.
Relevance of the major to care plans, job availability, and prestige
associated with the major, however, were of less importance.

Proportionately fewer students in this Faculty than in most others
intended to obtain a baccalaureate at SUNY/B, or a master's degree at SUNY/B
or ¢lsewhere. Proportionately fewer students in this Faculty than in all
others intended to obtain postbaccalaureate degrees at SUNY/B.

Compared with students in most other Faculties, those in Arts and
Letters expected morv of the faculty and administrators with whom they would
interact to communicate knowledge skillfully and to be enthusiastic about the
subject taught.

Tt was very important to these students that their career allow them
opportunity to develop their potential and use their talents. It was of
more importance to these students than to those in all other Faculties to
work with culture and art and with concepts or abstract ideas. The conven-
tional aspects of a career, regular working hours, good fringe benefits,
job security, and income enough to live in luxury, were of less importance
to these students than to those in other Faculties.

The nineteen students expecting a major in the FACULTY OF ENUCATIONAL
STUDIES were relatively uncertain oi their major field choice. Their reasons
for making their major choice differed considerably from the others. Work
experience in the arca, advice from a counselor or teacher, and parental
encouragement were more important to these students than to the students in
most of the other Faculties. 1Interest in the area 'nd relevance to career
plans were of less importance to this group than to students in any other
Faculty, and job availability and the desire for intellectual challenge
were of less importance to these students than to students in most of the
other taculties.

The proportion of these students intending to obtain a baccalaureate
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at SUNY/B was the smallest.of all the Faculties. They did, however,
express more interesf than s-udents in most other Faculties in obtaining
a master's degree.

Compared with students in other Faculties, students in the Educational
Studies expected more of the faculty and administrators with whom they
would interact to challenge them to perform their best, but expected
fewer of them to be knowledgeable about the subject taught or able toc
communicate their knowledge skillfully.

These students also indicated that it was important to them that their
careers contribute to their professional development and allow them to
interact with others.

Students who were UNDECIDED about their major field indicated that
the relevancy of a major to their career plans, their work experience in
the area, and parental encouragement would not be as important determinants
in their choice >f a major as they had been for most of the students decided
about a major.

Proportionately more of these students than those in most of the
Faculties intended to obtain a doctorate or law degree. Fewer, however,
intended to obtain a baccalaureate at SUNY/B.

Relative to students in most of the Faculties, these students expected
fewer of the faculty and administrators with whom they would be interacting
to be enthusiastic about the subject taught or challenging them to do their

best.
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citering ‘reshmen were extremely optimistic in their expectations of the
university. They were enthusiastic about attending and expected their faculty
and the administrators to be bright, fair, and able to communicate their skills
and knowledge to the students. The freshmen were nearly unanimous in their
intentions of obtaining & baCCalahreate. A great majority also intended to
obtain a master's degree and substantial numbers planned to obtain other post-
baccalaureate degrees.

Follow-up reports of contact with these students at various periods in
their university experiénce may indicate in which areas and to what degree such

optimism was justified.

Students differed markedly when grouped by the Faculty of their intended
major. Noticeable differences were apparent among the students in their
certainty of major field choices, the reasons for these choices, their degree
plans, their attitudes about college attendance, <nd their expectations of
the faculty and administrators.

Consideration of such group characteristics should provide useful infor-
mation to faculty and administrators in each Faculty as well as students
considering affiliation with particular Faculties. Identification of atti-
tudes and expectations characteristic of students in each Faculty, and even
department, can provide a basis for communication and cooperation with students

and may be helpful in planning programs, courses, and instructional approaches.
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Table A. L Distribution of Expected Majors:By Sex and Admissions Groups

Sex Admissions Group

MAJQEMELELD i Son Women RA FOP Total
Hoalth Scodiene2s
Biochemical Pharmacology 1 4 5 0 5
Biochemistry 30 12 39 3 42
Health Science Education 9 13 21 1 22
‘Medical Technology 17 45 55 7 62
Medicinal Chemistry 8 7 14 1 15
Nursing 2 68 48 22 70
Occupat tonal Therapy 6 30 32 4 36
Pharmaceutics 2 2 4 0 4
Pharmacy 28 47 69 6 75
Physical Therapy 8 74 _76 6 82
Subtotal 111 302 363 50 413l
Habinad Sod oo and Macnematies
Biology 151 78 221 8 229
Chemistry % 40 13 53 0 53
Computer Science 21 11 32 0 32
Geological Sciences 4 3 7 0 7
Mathematics 33 25 56 2 53
Mathemat ics-Economics 6 3 9 0 9
Physics and Astronomy 16 4 19 1 20
Statisties ] 1 2 3 0 3
Subtotal 0720 139 400 11 411
B ineer e and Applicd Seleneas
Engincering 291 34 307 18 325
Sl Gesloieeag v Ao el o
Anthropology 5 7 11 1 12
Black Studices 2 0 0 2 2
Feonomics 10 0 10 0 10
Geographics 3 1 3 1 4
History 9 8 16 1 17
Linpuistics 2 3 4 1 5
Philosophy 4 2 6 0 6
Political Science 52 i9 66 5 71
Psychology 71 40 62 9 71
Social Work 2 31 31 2 33
Sociology . ‘ 5 5 7 3 10
Speech Commuiication (Speech
Communication, Pkducation,
Pathology) 4 13 17 0 17
Subtotal 184 129 258 26 258l
(Continued next page)
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Table A.1 (Cont'd.) Distribution of Expected Majors:By Sex and Admissions Groups

Sex Admissions Group
MAJOR FIELD Men Women KA " F0p" Total
Scehool of Management
Management (Business
Administration) 107 55 138 24 162
Arts and Letters
American Studies 5 5 9 1 10
Architectural and

Environmental Design 16 4 16 4 20
Art (Art History, Studio Art

Arc Education, Fine Art) 1 15 13 3 16
Classics 0 1 0 1 1
English 14 12 22 4 26
French 2 7 9 0 9
German 3 2 5 0 5
Italian 0 0 0 0 0
Music (Music LEducation,

History, Performance 7 13 19 1 20
Russian 0 4 4 0 4
Spanish 2 3 3 2 5
Theater _ 3 9 9 3 12

¢ 1
Subtotal 53 75 00 19 128
Fducationd Studi-s
Education (Business, Llementary,
Physical, Science Education) 7 12 13 6 19
Otrier
Special (Individualized) Major 3 9 11 1 12
Undec ided 100 97 168 29 197
Suliotal 108 106 1789 30 208
TOTAL 1073 852 1742 183 1925

lThroe of the Faculty totals do not match those in Table 2.1. Three students indicated
rhat they expected a major in the Faculty of Health Sciences, hit did not specify the
major. Two students in the Faculty of Social Sciences and Adm:aistration and four

in the Faculty of Arts and Letters indicated the Faculty of their major but did not
specify the major.
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